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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020
Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests

undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups
and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION cITY AGE
Total ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® O m ww >’ @ m @O @O W w m N @

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
€Y) (B) © (©)) (B D) @ H €9) (@D)

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7A. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: It is more difficult for non-white people to be successful in Canadian society than it is for those who are white
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ M e m® Hw @O @O W w m ™ O
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
strongly agree 24 26 22 26 21 17 25 26 27 20 22 25 26 22 22
F F
Somewhat agree 34 34 38 31 29 35 34 37 33 37 43 37 33 30 36
D N
Ssomewhat disagree 17 22 18 16 22 19 14 16 14 18 12 18 14 21 17
M
strongly disagree 20 17 15 21 23 24 20 13 21 21 14 18 21 23 18
C C H (]
Neither agree/disagree 2 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 3 - 3 - 1 3 3
M
DK/NA 4 1 5 3 4 4 5 7 2 4 5 2 4 2 5
B B I LN
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7A. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: It is more difficult for non-white people to be successful in Canadian society than it is for those who are white
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® © ® ¢ @ M o @O W W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
strongly agree 24 19 20 29 25 25 20 29 22 27 23 27 19 28
BC G M
Somewhat agree 34 33 31 36 29 31 34 36 36 36 36 26 32 35
L L L
Somewhat disagree 17 17 21 15 17 19 19 15 19 12 17 19 19 16
D J J J
Sstrongly disagree 20 25 23 14 22 18 23 16 19 21 19 21 24 16
D D H N
Neither agree/disagree 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2
DK/NA 4 4 3 4 5 3 3 2 3 3 3 5 3 4
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7A. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: It is more difficult for non-white people to be successful in Canadian society than it is for those who are white
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
Strongly agree 24 28 12 36 14 45 9 19 23 28
CEGH CEGH BCEGH C
Somewhat agree 34 39 28 31 53 22 22 36 35 30
CFG BCDFGH F
Somewhat disagree 17 13 25 13 14 16 27 16 18 15
BDEFH
Strongly disagree 20 14 29 17 14 13 40 17 19 21
BDEFH BDEFH
Neither agree/disagree 2 2 2 2 2 - - 3 2 2
DK/NA 4 4 2 1 3 4 2 10 4 3
BCDEFG
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7B. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: Ethnic and racial groups should take more responsibility for solving their own economic and social problems
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) ® @ M e m® Hw @O @O W w m ™ O

weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944

strongly agree 19 19 17 20 23 26 14 17 22 24 18 14 15 17 27

G CG LMN

Somewhat agree 28 30 33 25 26 33 21 32 21 29 25 22 23 29 33

DG G I LM

Ssomewhat disagree 23 22 23 24 19 19 26 24 22 23 20 26 26 23 20

0]
strongly disagree 21 23 12 24 22 18 31 11 27 18 32 29 26 23 11
C C C BCDEF H HJ 0 [0} 0

Neither agree/disagree 4 2 7 4 4 2 3 9 4 3 3 5 4 4 3
BDF JK

DK/NA 5 5 8 4 7 2 4 8 4 3 3 3 6 3 6

DFG K N N
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7B. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: Ethnic and racial groups should take more responsibility for solving their own economic and social problems
BASE: ATl respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
G)) ® (@ | ¢ @ M) o @ «w W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
Strongly agree 19 23 21 15 26 23 17 15 18 20 18 23 24 15
D D GH H N
Somewhat agree 28 28 30 26 29 29 32 25 30 22 28 27 28 27
J
Somewhat disagree 23 17 23 26 20 19 27 25 24 22 23 21 21 24
B B EF
Strongly disagree 21 23 17 24 18 22 18 26 20 27 22 20 20 23
C C EG I
Neither agree/disagree 4 4 4 4 2 3 2 5 4 6 4 4 3 5
G
DK/NA 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 5 4 5 5 3 7
M
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7B. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: Ethnic and racial groups should take more responsibility for solving

their own economic and social problems

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

28

23

21

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) () (D) (e D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
14 28 13 20 17 46 17 18 21
BDFH BCDEFH
21 34 19 47 23 32 32 28 27
BDF BCDFH BD
30 20 28 16 14 12 16 24 19
CEFGH CEFGH
24 11 35 5 38 10 21 21 24
CEG E BCEGH BCEGH CE
4 4 1 4 5 - 6 4 3
D D D
6 3 4 8 4 - 8 5 5
C C
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Q7C. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: My local police force does a good job of treating Black people fairly

BASE: ATl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

30

15

14

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® © m . ® O @ G w ™~ N 0

138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605

200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944

26 20 28 38 32 27 16 22 29 28 23 25 30 30

C BOD C H
32 32 29 27 30 25 31 28 36 26 33 28 31 27
12 18 15 7 15 17 19 21 15 21 24 15 13 14
E E E E NOM

16 12 8 6 5 7 15 10 5 6 7 10 9 9
DEFG DEFG IK

3 4 5 3 5 6 6 5 3 4 4 5 4 5

11 12 14 19 13 18 13 14 12 15 9 17 13 15

L L
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7C. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: My local police force does a good job of treating Black people fairly
BASE: ATl respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027

Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043

Strongly agree 27 34 29 22 29 29 28 23 28 27 27 27 33 22

D D H N
Somewhat agree 30 31 30 28 26 25 29 36 31 30 31 25 30 29
EFG L L

Somewhat disagree 15 13 14 18 12 17 18 15 15 17 16 14 14 17
BC

Strongly disagree 9 11 9 8 15 11 6 8 8 10 9 11 8 11

GH G M

Neither agree/disagree 5 2 5 6 5 5 4 5 4 5 4 6 5 4
B B

DK/NA 14 10 13 17 13 13 14 13 13 11 13 18 11 18

BC JK M
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q7C. Do you [agree/disagree] with the following: My local police force does a good job of treating Black people fairly

BASE: All respondents

Total

)
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Strongly agree 27
Somewhat agree 30
Somewhat disagree 15
Strongly disagree 9
Neither agree/disagree 5
DK/NA 14

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (0)) (e D) (9] H €9) (@D)
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
19 43 19 20 14 54 28 28 24
BDEFH BDEFH BDF
33 29 27 36 27 19 25 31 26
GH G
16 8 28 22 20 5 13 15 17
CcG BCGH CG CG C
12 5 11 5 13 7 9 8 13
CE C CE I
5 4 2 7 7 7 4 4 5
15 12 13 10 18 9 20 14 15
CE
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q18. Which one of the following best describes your background
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & O @ Hw O O «w w m w O

weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
You were born in Canada, 59 82 76 45 67 64 50 62 33 58 36 47 56 61 67
and both of your parents DEFG DEFG DG DG IK IK L LMN
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 17 6 8 22 12 23 23 12 24 27 29 25 15 17 16
and one or both of your BCE BCE BCE H H H NOM
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 23 11 15 31 19 12 27 24 41 15 35 28 27 22 17
country BCEF B BCF HJ J (6] (0] (0]
Refuse/NA 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 2 2 - - - 1 * *
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q18. Which one of the following best describes your background

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Refuse/NA

59

17

23

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
67 62 53 63 58 57 62 100 - 77 - 58 60
D D K
21 16 16 13 15 21 17 - 100 23 - 18 16
CD EF K
12 21 29 23 27 22 21 - - - 100 22 23
B BC
1 1 1 - * - - - - - 1 1
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q18. Which one of the following best describes your background

BASE: All respondents

Total

)
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
You were born in Canada, 59
and both of your parents
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 17
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 23

country

Refuse/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (0)) (e D) (9] H €9) (@D)
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
50 67 53 92 67 63 58 72 15
BDH BCDFGH BD J
20 18 23 6 8 19 12 17 20
EFH EF EFH
28 15 23 2 25 17 27 11 64
CE E CE CE E CE I
2 * 1 - - 3 1
C C
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q19. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Aboriginal/Indigenous

South Asian

Black

Chinese

Arab

Southeast Asian

Latin American

Filipino

west Asian

Japanese

Other

REFUSE/NA

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® ww m . M o @ @ W w ™ oy O
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
89 83 68 75 81 75 75 58 79 64 60 69 80 90
CDEFG DG D D I IK L LM LMN
4 2 4 5 6 6 2 2 6 2 5 4 5 2
C (0]
1 1 7 4 4 4 1 11 4 1 10 4 3 1
BCG C C BC HJIK NOM (0] (0]
2 5 4 3 3 2 8 5 4 - 6 5 3 2
BG (0]
2 * 3 2 2 7 1 2 4 12 8 4 1 1
C BCDEF HIJ NO NO
1 4 3 1 2 1 6 4 3 3 7 4 2
BEG BEG NO NO (0]
- 1 3 3 1 2 1 5 2 5 4 3 1
CF C HJ (6] (0] (0]
1 1 - * 1 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1
- * 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 3 1 * 1
- 1 1 - - - 2 1 - - 1 1 -
- * - - - * 1 - - 1 - -
2 3 9 4 5 4 5 11 4 9 4 5 7 4
BCEG HJ (0]
3 1 2 5 4 2 2 3 3 1 1 3 2 2
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q19. Please let us know which category best describes you.
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027

Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043

white 76 83 78 71 78 74 76 80 93 73 88 37 74 78

D D JKL L JL M

Aboriginal/Indigenous 4 8 4 2 5 5 3 4 6 1 5 * 4 4

CcD D JL JL
South Asian 4 1 3 6 5 5 6 3 - 4 1 14 5 3
B BC H K JK N

Black 4 2 4 4 5 5 4 3 * 4 1 12 3 4
IK I IIK

Chinese 3 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 * 4 1 9 2 3
F F IK I IIK

Arab 3 3 3 3 4 4 2 2 * 4 1 9 3 3
IK I IIK

Southeast Asian 2 1 1 3 2 3 2 2 - 2 1 7 2 2
BC K JK

Latin American 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 - 2 2 1 1

E K

Filipino 1 1 * 1 1 1 * * - 1 2 1

C K M

west Asian 1 * 1 * 1 ® 1 1 * 1 2 1 E

B I N

Japanese * - - 1 - - - * - 1 * - * *

Other 5 6 5 5 5 5 3 6 4 4 4 10 6 5
G IIK

REFUSE/NA 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
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Q19. Please let us know which category best describes you.
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Aboriginal/Indigenous

South Asian

Black

Chinese

Arab

Southeast Asian

Latin American

Filipino

west Asian

Japanese

Other

REFUSE/NA

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (0)) (e D) (9] H €9) (@D)
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
71 84 71 91 82 62 71 100 -
BDGH BCDFGH BDGH

2 2 7 7 8 18 6 3 9
BC BC BC BC BC I
4 2 7 - 2 2 6 18
C CF C I
5 2 5 3 2 3 17
CF F I
4 2 3 - 1 - 4 12
CF F I
5 1 1 - 5 3 2 12
CDH cD I
3 * 3 - 3 5 3 - 9

C C C
1 2 1 - - - 1 4
I
1 1 1 - 1 - 1 3
I
1 * 1 - - - - 3
C I
* 1 - - - - - 1

B

5 5 4 2 6 15 7 2 19
E E I
2 3 1 1 1 3 5 - -

F
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

W ® © ® ® ® @ W O O W ™ N® O

weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
white 76 89 83 68 75 81 75 75 58 79 64 60 69 80 90
CDEFG DG D D I IK L LM LMN

Racialized 22 8 16 30 19 14 23 23 39 17 34 40 28 18 9

B BCEFG B BCF HJ J NOM NO (0]
Refuse/NA 2 3 1 2 5 4 2 2 3 3 1 1 3 2 2
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: All respondents

Total

)

weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
white 76
Racialized 22
Refuse/NA 2

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]

453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027

473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043

83 78 71 78 74 76 80 93 73 88 37 74 78

D D JKL L JL M

16 20 26 21 25 23 19 6 25 10 61 24 20
BC IK I 1IJK

1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Racialized

Refuse/NA

22

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (0)) (e D) (9] H €9) (@D)
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
71 84 71 91 82 62 71 100 -

BDGH BCDFGH BDGH
27 13 28 8 18 34 24 - 100
CEF E CEF E CEF CE

2 3 1 1 1 3 5 - -
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BASE:

AlTl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

16

34

38

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m ®; 6 @ m @O @O w ™ N
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
9 10 11 8 12 12 11 13 14 5 56 - - -
K K K
13 15 16 13 19 19 14 17 22 21 44 35 - -
BE
32 33 34 46 33 28 34 34 32 33 - 65 76 -
BCDFG M

43 41 37 30 34 41 41 34 31 42 - - 24 100
E E N

2 * 1 3 3 * - 3 1 - - - - -



FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N'’ 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
18-24 11 20 12 5 12 9 11 7 9 16 11 12 11 10
CcD D H H IKL I
25-34 16 12 15 20 21 18 22 13 13 16 14 24 17 16
BC H H H IIK
35-54 34 22 35 40 24 27 34 49 34 33 34 33 34 33
B B EF EFG
55+ 38 46 38 34 43 46 33 31 43 34 41 30 37 39
CcD GH GH JL JL
Refuse 1 1 1 1 * - ¥ * 1 1 1 1 1 1
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
A (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
18-24 11 8 8 19 8 20 10 9 8 20
BCEH BCEH I
25-34 16 16 13 27 8 21 21 14 14 26
E BCEH CE E I
35-54 34 32 36 33 30 31 40 34 33 36
55+ 38 42 42 21 53 29 29 38 44 17

DF DF BCDFGH D J
Refuse 1 1 1 - - - - 5 1 1
BC

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM2. What was the Tast level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(GY) ® @ m . >m® W W @O Q@O wW w m (N
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
Public/Elementary (Grade 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 - * 1 1 4
1-8) LMN
Some High School (Grade 6 6 8 4 5 6 4 5 1 4 3 4 3 5 8
9-11) D I LMN
Graduated High School 15 17 12 14 20 23 18 9 13 24 13 25 10 13 16
C CcD C HI NOM M
Some Vocational/ 7 5 9 7 4 8 7 9 6 2 8 8 6 8 7
Technical/College/CEGEP BE J

Completed vocational/ 17 22 19 16 15 18 16 19 13 18 16 14 19 22 14

Technical/College/CEGEP LO
Some University 9 10 6 9 15 8 10 8 10 8 5 15 6 7 10
CF NM M
Graduated University 28 28 30 30 21 23 30 30 33 27 37 22 36 29 25

E E NOL
Post Graduate 15 8 12 17 18 13 14 17 20 15 17 10 19 15 15
BC B L

Refused 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 - - * * 1 1
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® © ® ¢ @ M o @O W W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
Public/Elementary (Grade 2 7 - - 6 2 * - 2 1 2 1 2 1
1-8) FG
Some High School (Grade 6 25 - - 13 7 3 1 7 5 7 3 5 6
9-11) FGH GH L L
Graduated High School 15 68 - - 27 17 13 10 17 23 18 8 17 14
FGH H L IL L
Some Vocational/ 7 - 21 - 8 6 9 7 7 7 7 6 7 7
Technical/College/CEGEP
CompTleted vocational/ 17 - 52 - 18 23 20 13 19 13 18 14 17 17
Technical/College/CEGEP H H JL
Some University 9 - 27 - 8 10 11 6 8 10 8 11 9 9
H H
Graduated University 28 - - 66 14 26 29 38 27 27 27 34 28 29
E E EFG IK
Post Graduate 15 - - 34 5 9 15 25 12 14 12 22 14 15
E EF EFG IIK
Refused 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?

BASE: A1l respondents

Total

()]
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Public/Elementary (Grade 2
1-8)
Some High School (Grade 6
9-11)
Graduated High School 15
Some Vocational/ 7
Technical/College/CEGEP
Completed Vocational/ 17
Technical/college/CEGEP
Some University 9
Graduated University 28
Post Graduate 15
Refused 1

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Ccons. Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
1 1 1 1 1 6 3 2 1
6 5 4 10 7 8 6 6 4
14 17 18 14 13 19 15 17 12
J
6 9 8 9 3 3 5 7 7
F F F F
15 19 14 20 19 11 21 18 13
J
9 11 10 6 5 21 4 9 10
H FH H FH
31 27 24 32 34 19 28 27 33
17 11 21 6 17 13 13 13 19
CE CEH E I
1 1 1 - - 5 1 2
BCDF
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEMY7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2019, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?
BASE: All respondents

REGION cITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] ® @ m . »: (@ HW @O @O W w D) (GO ()]
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
Less than $20,000 7 6 8 7 9 7 8 7 3 8 3 11 6 7 8
$20,000 to less than 7 8 7 5 6 8 11 6 4 2 6 9 5 4 10
$30,000 D MN
$30,000 to less than 6 8 7 5 9 4 5 7 3 3 2 4 7 5 8
$40,000 LN
$40,000 to less than 7 7 10 6 4 5 7 11 6 4 2 7 6 6 9
$50,000 DE K
$50,000 to less than 7 4 7 7 4 9 7 6 8 12 14 8 6 6 8
$60,000 B H
$60,000 to less than 10 14 11 9 10 12 10 12 8 16 14 10 13 10 10
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 10 11 9 9 16 14 10 8 8 14 10 14 14 8 7
$100,000 D NO NO
$100,000 or more 27 25 24 33 24 23 23 24 36 24 36 17 34 40 19
BCEFG HJ H oL LO
Refused 18 16 17 20 19 19 18 20 24 17 14 21 9 14 20
M M MN
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEMY7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2019, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) @® @ & >FE G @M @ GO «w W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
Less than $20,000 7 17 6 3 52 - - - 8 6 7 8 8 7
cD D
$20,000 to less than 7 12 8 3 48 - - - 8 4 7 7 5 8
$30,000 D D M
$30,000 to less than 6 8 6 5 - 30 - - 6 3 5 8 6 5
$40,000 J
$40,000 to less than 7 8 7 6 - 35 - - 7 7 7 7 7 7
$50,000
$50,000 to less than 7 6 9 6 - 35 - - 6 6 6 9 7 7
$60,000 D
$60,000 to less than 10 8 13 10 - - 51 - 10 13 11 9 11 10
$80,000 B
$80,000 to less than 10 7 12 11 - - 49 - 9 11 10 12 12 9
$100,000 B B N
$100,000 or more 27 14 21 39 - - - 100 28 26 28 26 30 25
B BC N
Refused 18 21 16 17 - - - - 17 21 18 16 14 22
M
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2019, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

()] (B (@) ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (9] »
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
Less than $20,000 7 8 7 7 7 9 16 6 7 8
$20,000 to less than 7 7 5 11 4 7 9 6 7 6
$30,000 CE
$30,000 to less than 6 5 4 9 8 5 8 6 5 8
$40,000
$40,000 to less than 7 6 7 5 14 5 4 7 7 6
$50,000 G
$50,000 to less than 7 8 7 7 9 8 12 3 7 9
$60,000 H
$60,000 to less than 10 11 9 14 9 9 13 8 11 10
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 10 8 11 11 13 12 7 10 10 12
$100,000
$100,000 or more 27 30 32 25 26 25 18 19 29 24

H GH
Refused 18 16 18 10 12 22 13 34 17 18
D D BCDEFG
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Gender
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(C)) ® ww m . M o @ @ W w ™ o O
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
Male 49 48 49 48 45 56 47 50 47 62 50 56 49 47 47

I (6]

Female 51 52 51 52 55 44 53 50 53 38 50 44 51 53 53
J L
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Gender
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

51

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) © (D) (E) D (@ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w ™ Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
51 48 47 43 51 53 54 48 52 49 48 100 -
E E
49 52 53 57 49 47 46 52 48 51 52 - 100
GH
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Gender
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

51

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
45 58 41 48 41 77 46 47 53
BDFH BCDEFH
55 42 59 52 59 23 54 53 47
CG G CG G cG CcG
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Language
BASE: Al1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® O m . ® @ @ G w o~ N 0
Weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
English 79 100 11 100 100 100 100 16 100 100 100 84 77 83 79

C C C C C H H H

French 21 * 89 * - - - 84 - - - 16 23 17 21

BD
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Language
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

21

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) © (D) (E) D (@ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w ™ Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
80 78 80 78 74 80 82 72 92 77 88 80 79

F IK I IK
20 22 20 22 26 20 18 28 8 23 12 20 21

H JKL JL
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Language
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

21

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
81 86 88 3 82 92 80 77 86
E BE BE E BEH E I
19 14 12 97 18 8 20 23 14

CDG BCDFGH G J
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Province (sample)
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

British Columbia
Alberta

Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

Newfoundland & Labrador

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® O ® ® ®m @ WO @K W m W
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
- - - - - 100 - - - 100 20 12 12 16
NM N
- - - - 100 - - - 100 - 13 9 9 9
- - - 45 - - - - - - 1 6 4 4
L L L
- - - 55 - - - - - - 5 5 4 3
- - 100 - - - - 100 - - 38 37 42 38
- 100 - - - - 100 - - - 18 26 21 23
36 - - - - - - - - - 3 2 3 2
35 - - - - - - - - - 2 2 2 3
7 - - - - - - - - - - * 1
22 - - - - - - - - - * 1 3 2
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Province (sample)
BASE: ATl respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N'’ 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
British Columbia 14 15 14 14 19 14 14 12 12 19 14 17 14 15
H I I
Alberta 10 13 10 8 10 9 12 8 11 13 11 5 11 8
D L L L
Saskatchewan 3 5 3 3 3 2 5 3 4 2 4 2 3 4
L
Manitoba 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 4
ontario 38 34 36 42 31 35 34 46 29 49 34 53 38 39
BC EFG IK I IK
Quebec 23 22 24 23 25 29 22 20 30 11 26 15 23 23
H JKL JL
New Brunswick 2 3 3 2 3 3 4 2 4 * 3 1 3 2
JL JL
Nova Scotia 2 3 2 2 3 1 3 2 3 2 3 1 2 3
Prince Edward Island * * 1 1 * * 1 1
Newfoundland & Labrador 1 1 2 1 * 2 2 2 2 * 2 * 2 1
JL L
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Province (sample)
BASE: ATl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

British Columbia
Alberta

Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward IsTland

Newfoundland & Labrador

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
12 13 24 - 21 8 15 14 15
BCGH G
6 15 10 - 6 32 9 11 7
BFH BCDFH J
2 6 4 - 1 3 4 4 2
BF
5 5 4 - 4 - 3 4 5
46 40 37 - 38 33 34 34 52
DH I
23 16 14 100 20 8 23 25 17
CDG BCDFGH G CDG J
1 2 2 - 9 12 3 3 1
BCD J
2 2 3 - - 3 4 3 1
J
1 * - - 1 - % ¥
2 1 2 - * 1 3 2 1
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A Better Canada: Values & Priorities After COVID-19
Detailed Data Tables

Questions used in the Focus Canada report on:

Canadian public opinion about racism and discrimination

Field dates: August 17-24, 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
33 Bloor Street East, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M4W 3H1
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Al. Please indicate your gender:

BASE: ATl
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Male
Female

Oother

Maru

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of
NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
150 95 151 150 704 706 150 150 350 401 546 396 650 1051 2304 1203 718 285 802 1303 1699
67 27 71 55 726 1127 104 96 339 395 220 153 539 934 2282 1349 667 251 741 1465 1537
39 54 57 46 49 48 49 47 49 49 48 52 49 49 49 50 50 43 48 100 -
59 46 43 54 51 52 51 53 51 51 51 48 51 51 51 50 49 57 52 - 100
1 - - - ¥* - - - - 1 * - - * * * ¥* —- * - -
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Al. Please indicate your gender:

BASE: All
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Male
Female

other

Maru

3008

3008

49
51

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least one child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

Re-
Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent
and No bour Emp- FT PT Emp- emp- HS or Some Tra- TJlege/ ver- 1st 2nd 3rd Immi-
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
206 794 402 606 1000 264 484 225 2035 1878 1717 1287 255 175 161 502 314 223 618 1327 429 559 2000 128
218 644 393 643 1111 230 492 219 2067 1729 1575 1106 268 200 154 1231 243 173 527 810 652 527 1809 144
31 40 47 54 54 39 46 37 52 50 51 53 35 58 43 47 51 59 44 52 50 49 48 47
69 59 53 46 46 61 54 63 48 50 49 46 65 41 57 53 49 41 55 48 49 51 52 52
- 1 - - - - - ¥ 3 * % 3 - * l % - - 1 * * - 3 1
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Al. Please indicate your gender:

BASE: All
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Male
Female

other

Maru

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security Pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not

copho Lower Not Not Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Total Tish French other in PQ only -lized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
3008 2284 641 73 590 2442 566 403 634 816 752 2202 673 1245 1625 670 1450 848
3008 2259 658 81 623 2367 641 501 723 768 633 2156 717 1262 1577 652 1444 876
49 49 50 40 49 48 50 40 50 52 60 51 43 43 53 45 47 54
51 51 50 59 51 51 50 59 50 47 40 49 56 56 47 54 53 46
* ¥ * 1 ¥ * % * * 3 * * l k3 * l * *
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A2. Age

BASE: ATl
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

'18-24
'25-34
'35-44
'45-54
'55+

Maru

13
21
37

49.08
17.59

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
150 95 151 150 704 706 150 150 350 401 546 396 650 1051 2304 1203 718 285 802 1303 1699
67 27 71 55 726 1127 104 96 339 395 220 153 539 934 2282 1349 667 251 741 1465 1537

10 2 8 12 6 5 15 9 11 8 9 8 11 10 8 8 7 8 5 5 10

17 9 13 17 21 23 15 23 22 20 15 14 21 21 22 24 22 21 17 18 25

10 16 10 10 14 11 20 14 15 14 11 11 16 15 13 15 12 11 12 13 13

20 12 27 26 20 24 14 17 21 19 23 24 19 19 22 22 19 21 22 24 19

43 61 42 35 39 36 36 36 31 38 43 43 33 35 36 31 39 39 45 41 33
49.76 55.68 51.94 48.49 49.06 49.42 47.54 48.49 46.44 50.01 50.87 51.36 47.02 48.28 49.09 46.73 49.86 50.09 52.33 51.89 46.48
17.81 16.32 17.10 18.29 16.74 17.35 19.31 18.74 17.55 18.91 17.56 17.48 18.10 18.50 17.85 16.95 18.32 18.98 16.98 17.30 17.46
1.45 1.67 1.39 1.49 0.63 0.65 1.58 1.53 0.94 0.94 0.75 0.88 0.71 0.57 0.37 0.49 0.68 1.12 0.60 0.48 0.42

0.32
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A2. Age

BASE: All
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

'18-24
'25-34
'35-44
'45-54
'55+

Maru

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least one child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

Re-
Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent
and No bour Emp- FT PT Emp- emp- HS or Some Tra- TJlege/ ver- 1st 2nd 3rd Immi-
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
3008 206 794 402 606 1000 264 484 225 2035 1878 1717 1287 255 175 161 502 314 223 618 1327 429 559 2000 128
3008 218 644 393 643 1111 230 492 219 2067 1729 1575 1106 268 200 154 1231 243 173 527 810 652 527 1809 144
7 100 - - - - 9 15 34 2 5 5 4 10 1 8 10 10 2 5 4 12 8 5 28
21 - 100 - - - 57 13 13 20 30 29 30 30 19 41 17 17 16 17 33 24 21 20 49
13 - - 100 - - 22 23 4 11 18 18 21 12 13 16 11 10 11 18 15 12 14 13 16
21 - - - 100 - 9 41 32 17 29 30 33 24 25 21 20 23 21 25 21 19 25 21 5
37 - - - - 100 3 8 16 50 18 18 12 24 42 13 42 39 50 35 26 33 32 40 1
49.08 21.09 30.13 39.44 50.07 68.37 34.35 41.41 39.10 53.61 43.11 43.47 42.04 42.55 52.60 39.44 50.42 50.33 53.60 49.18 45.64 47.14 48.02 50.23 30.59
17.59 1.92 2.72 3.03 2.90 7.56 8.87 12.63 16.38 17.50 13.18 13.15 11.30 15.16 15.91 12.93 18.66 18.48 15.81 15.59 16.57 19.06 17.49 16.97 8.48
0.32 0.13 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.24 0.55 0.57 1.09 0.39 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.95 1.20 1.02 0.83 1.04 1.06 0.63 0.45 0.92 0.74 0.38 0.75
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A2. Age

BASE: All
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

'18-24
'25-34
'35-44
'45-54
'55+

Maru

49.
17.

13
21
37

08
59

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security Pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not

copho Lower Not Not Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Tish French other in PQ Only -Tlized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
2284 641 73 590 2442 566 403 634 816 752 2202 673 1245 1625 670 1450 848
2259 658 81 623 2367 641 501 723 768 633 2156 717 1262 1577 652 1444 876
7 6 30 6 5 14 8 7 6 6 7 5 9 6 7 8 6
21 20 33 20 18 35 26 19 21 23 20 25 26 17 24 22 17
13 13 12 13 12 17 15 8 14 17 12 15 15 12 13 13 13
23 18 10 19 21 22 19 18 23 28 20 28 23 20 24 19 23
36 42 16 42 44 12 32 49 36 25 41 27 27 45 33 37 41
49.41 49.74 35.42 49.54 51.81 39.00 46.49 53.29 49.39 45.92 50.44 46.27 45.30 51.98 48.11 48.95 50.53
17.67 16.93 14.71 16.92 17.32 14.65 17.04 19.13 17.00 14.98 18.04 15.19 16.90 17.45 17.26 18.26 16.69
0.37 0.67 1.72 0.70 0.35 0.62 0.85 0.76 0.60 0.55 0.38 0.59 0.48 0.43 0.67 0.48 0.57

.32
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A3. In which province or territory do you currently live?

BASE: ATl
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

west (Net)
British Columbia
Prairies (Subnet)
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba
ontario
Quebec
Atlantic (Net)

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Maritimes (Subnet)

Prince Edward
Island

Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Nunavut

ROC

Maru

31
13
18
11

37
24

76

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of
NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
150 95 151 150 704 706 150 150 350 401 546 396 650 1051 2304 1203 718 285 802 1303 1699
67 27 71 55 726 1127 104 96 339 395 220 153 539 934 2282 1349 667 251 741 1465 1537
- - - - - - 100 100 100 100 - - 100 100 41 33 27 39 28 31 31
- - - - - - - - - 100 - - - 42 17 14 6 29 12 13 13
- - - - - - 100 100 100 - - - 100 58 24 19 21 10 16 18 18
- - - - - - - - 100 - - - 63 36 15 19 - 10 8 11 11
- - - - - - - 100 - - - - 18 10 4 ® 9 - 5 3 3
- - - - - - 100 - - - - - 19 11 5 - 12 - 3 3 3
- - - - - 100 - - - - - - - - 49 40 41 36 30 37 38
- - - - 100 - - - - - - - - - - 27 22 9 27 24 24
100 100 100 100 - - - - - - 100 100 - - 10 * 10 15 15 7 7
100 - - - - - - - - - 30 - - - 3 - 5 - 5 2 3
- 100 100 100 - - - - - - 70 100 - - 7 ® 5 15 11 5 5
- 100 - - - - - - - - 12 17 - - 1 - - - 4 1 1
- - 100 - - - - - - - 32 47 - - 3 ® 5 - 5 3 2
- - - 100 - - - - - - 25 36 - - 2 - * 15 2 2 2
100 100 100 100 - 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 73 78 91 73 76 76



FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A3. In which province or territory do you currently live?

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least one child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration
Re-
Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent
and No bour Emp- FT PT Emp- emp- HS or Some Tra- TJlege/ ver- 1st 2nd 3rd Immi-
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
BASE: All 3008 206 794 402 606 1000 264 484 225 2035 1878 1717 1287 255 175 161 502 314 223 618 1327 429 559 2000 128
Respondents
BASE: WEIGHTED 3008 218 644 393 643 1111 230 492 219 2067 1729 1575 1106 268 200 154 1231 243 173 527 810 652 527 1809 144
West (Net) 31 43 30 36 27 29 34 30 41 30 29 29 29 32 22 32 32 33 33 26 31 37 39 26 43
British columbia 13 15 13 14 12 14 11 10 18 14 11 11 11 13 11 10 13 15 14 11 14 18 19 9 12
Prairies (Subnet) 18 28 18 22 16 16 23 20 23 16 18 18 18 20 11 22 19 18 20 15 17 19 19 17 31
Alberta 11 17 12 13 11 9 14 14 15 10 12 12 12 13 6 15 11 11 13 10 11 14 13 10 19
Saskatchewan 3 4 3 3 3 3 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 2 2 1 3 4 4
Manitoba 3 7 2 5 2 3 4 3 5 3 3 3 3 4 2 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 8
ontario 37 28 41 32 42 37 35 40 29 38 40 40 37 36 59 42 37 34 25 39 41 45 49 31 32
Quebec 24 20 24 25 23 26 27 23 21 24 24 25 27 25 15 18 22 25 30 29 22 13 8 33 17
Atlantic (Net) 7 9 5 6 8 8 5 7 9 7 7 7 7 7 4 8 8 8 11 7 6 4 4 10 7
Newfoundland and 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 4 3 2 1 1 3 4
Labrador
Maritimes (Subnet) 5 6 3 4 6 6 3 4 7 5 5 5 5 5 3 6 6 6 7 4 4 3 3 7 4
Prince Edward 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1
Island
Nova Scotia 2 3 1 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 4 3 1 2 1 1 3 1
New Brunswick 2 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 * 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1
Nunavut * - - * - - - - - * * * * - - - - - 1 - - - * - -
ROC 76 80 76 75 77 74 73 77 79 76 76 75 73 75 85 82 78 75 70 71 78 87 92 67 83
Maru
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A3. In which province or territory do you currently live?

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security Pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not
copho Lower Not Not Great Some Very
Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Total Tish French other in PQ only -lized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
BASE: All 3008 2284 641 73 590 2442 566 403 634 816 752 2202 673 1245 1625 670 1450 848
Respondents
BASE: WEIGHTED 3008 2259 658 81 623 2367 641 501 723 768 633 2156 717 1262 1577 652 1444 876
west (Net) 31 39 1 53 - 29 40 22 28 36 31 30 34 38 26 34 33 25
British columbia 13 17 - 9 - 12 19 11 13 15 13 13 12 15 13 15 14 10
Prairies (Subnet) 18 22 1 43 - 17 21 11 16 22 18 17 21 23 14 20 19 15
Alberta 11 14 * 35 - 10 15 6 9 15 13 11 14 15 8 12 12 9
Saskatchewan 3 4 - 1 - 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 3 4 3 3
Manitoba 3 4 * 7 - 3 4 3 4 3 2 3 4 4 3 4 4 3
ontario 37 47 3 35 - 35 47 38 36 35 43 37 40 41 34 42 41 30
Quebec 24 4 95 8 100 28 10 31 28 22 20 27 18 14 32 17 19 37
Atlantic (Net) 7 9 1 3 - 8 3 9 8 7 6 7 8 7 7 7 7 8
Newfoundland and 2 3 * * - 3 1 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2
Labrador
Maritimes (Subnet) 5 6 1 3 - 6 3 6 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 6
Prince Edward 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Island
Nova Scotia 2 3 * 1 - 3 1 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3
New Brunswick 2 2 1 * - 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Nunavut * ¥ - - - * - - - - - * - k3 - - - *
ROC 76 96 5 92 - 72 90 69 72 78 80 73 82 86 68 83 81 63
Maru
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A4. which Tanguage do you speak most often at home?

BASE: ATl
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

English
French
Oother

Decline to answer

Maru

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of
NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
150 95 151 150 704 706 150 150 350 401 546 396 650 1051 2304 1203 718 285 802 1303 1699
67 27 71 55 726 1127 104 96 339 395 220 153 539 934 2282 1349 667 251 741 1465 1537
99 96 96 86 13 95 93 98 91 98 94 92 93 95 95 74 77 87 71 75 75
* - 3 14 86 2 1 - 1 - 4 6 1 * 2 20 22 11 28 22 22
* 4 2 1 1 3 6 1 8 2 1 2 7 5 3 5 1 2 1 2 3
- - - - ¥* * - 1 3 3 - - % % 3 1 - —- * ¥* *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



A4. which Tanguage do you speak most often at home?

BASE: All
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

English
French
other

Decline to answer

Maru

3008

3008

75
22

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least one child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration
Re-

Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent

and No bour Emp- FT PT Emp- emp- HS or Some Tra- TJlege/ ver- 1st 2nd 3rd Immi-

Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
206 794 402 606 1000 264 484 225 2035 1878 1717 1287 255 175 161 502 314 223 618 1327 429 559 2000 128
218 644 393 643 1111 230 492 219 2067 1729 1575 1106 268 200 154 1231 243 173 527 810 652 527 1809 144
71 74 75 80 74 75 75 76 75 75 75 72 76 85 75 76 75 72 72 77 81 93 68 69
18 21 22 19 25 22 20 21 22 22 22 24 20 14 19 22 23 27 26 17 8 5 32 10
11 4 2 1 1 3 4 3 2 3 3 4 3 * 6 2 2 1 2 5 11 2 * 21
* 1 - - %* - % - 3 * % 3 * - ¥ % - - - l 1 * - *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



A4. which Tanguage do you speak most often at home?

BASE: All
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

English
French
other

Decline to answer

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security Pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not

copho Lower Not Not Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Tish French other in PQ Only -Tlized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
2284 641 73 590 2442 566 403 634 816 752 2202 673 1245 1625 670 1450 848
2259 658 81 623 2367 641 501 723 768 633 2156 717 1262 1577 652 1444 876
100 - - - 73 82 70 72 75 80 73 82 85 68 83 79 63
- 100 - 100 26 6 28 25 21 17 24 16 11 30 14 17 36
- - 100 - 1 11 2 2 4 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 2
- - - - * 1 * * ¥ * * - 1 - ¥ 1 -
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A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

c. Discrimination against Black people is no longer a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

13
37
38
75

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of
NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
49 39 45 48 239 244 49 49 105 135 181 132 203 338 763 413 223 93 273 444 557
24 9 25 18 241 365 32 35 104 126 77 52 171 297 738 453 224 79 223 488 490
8 24 8 19 24 16 14 19 22 22 13 15 20 21 17 21 19 16 16 22 16
3 18 2 7 5 7 3 5 10 5 5 6 8 6 6 6 7 6 5 8 5
5 7 7 13 19 9 10 14 13 17 8 9 12 14 11 15 12 10 11 14 12
32 32 42 47 46 36 36 30 25 30 39 42 28 29 34 35 37 35 40 36 37
48 40 39 27 24 43 39 47 46 41 39 35 45 43 43 38 37 39 41 36 41
80 72 81 74 70 80 75 77 70 72 78 77 73 72 77 73 74 74 80 72 78
11 3 11 7 6 4 11 4 7 7 9 8 7 7 6 6 7 10 3 6 6



FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
c. Discrimination against Black people is no longer a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

13
37
38
75

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

. Re-
ggg N No tﬁﬂr Emp- FT PT E;;f ggé— HS or Some Tra- %g;;/ 32;: 1st 2nd 3rd ;ﬁgg—
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
68 267 141 186 340 86 164 65 687 623 576 425 91 60 47 162 108 77 193 454 145 196 657 43
72 208 141 194 365 73 174 52 681 565 525 349 103 73 40 381 90 62 165 273 212 178 585 47
17 23 21 21 16 28 21 13 18 21 21 18 38 10 25 19 23 20 24 15 27 14 18 30
- 7 10 7 5 5 9 5 5 7 7 4 20 4 6 8 8 10 5 3 9 1 6 6
17 16 11 14 11 23 12 8 13 14 14 14 18 6 19 11 16 10 18 12 17 12 12 24
33 29 39 36 41 38 33 47 37 36 37 35 28 57 27 32 37 53 35 40 37 30 38 44
47 41 31 36 39 34 38 34 39 36 37 40 29 31 29 41 37 23 33 41 32 47 39 21
79 70 70 72 80 72 71 81 76 72 74 75 57 88 56 74 74 76 68 81 69 76 77 65
4 7 9 6 4 - 8 6 6 6 5 7 5 1 20 7 3 4 8 4 4 10 5 5
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

c. Discrimination against Black people is no longer a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

13
37
38

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not

copho Lower Not Not  Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Tish French other in PQ Only -Tlized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
754 218 26 201 814 188 148 214 255 251 748 212 400 545 200 487 301
726 218 31 208 751 228 179 235 227 217 729 214 383 524 191 485 294
17 25 17 26 18 22 28 23 15 15 16 31 21 18 21 16 24
6 6 7 6 5 10 11 9 4 3 3 16 8 4 6 4 9
11 20 10 20 13 12 17 15 11 12 13 15 13 14 15 11 14
34 47 29 48 39 30 24 37 44 38 40 24 34 41 31 37 40
43 20 49 20 38 40 38 37 34 44 37 43 40 37 43 42 29
77 67 77 68 76 70 63 73 78 82 78 67 74 78 74 79 69
5 8 6 6 5 8 9 3 7 3 6 2 5 4 5 5 8
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the_following statements:
c. Discrimination against Chinese people is no Tonger a problem in Canada.

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

Total NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
BASE: Total 1003 60 31 53 47 244 219 48 51 123 127 191 131 222 349 759 382 264 102 255 427 574
Answering
BASE: WEIGHTED 1022 24 11 21 18 254 377 30 31 120 135 75 51 181 316 768 450 240 90 243 491 529
Top 2 Box (Net) 31 14 34 28 18 48 24 21 21 37 19 22 26 32 26 25 33 26 23 34 35 27
Strongly agree 7 4 16 11 3 10 7 5 9 5 5 8 9 5 5 6 8 5 7 9 8 6
Somewhat agree 23 10 18 17 15 38 17 17 13 33 14 14 17 26 21 18 25 21 16 25 26 20
Somewhat disagree 36 31 27 27 46 27 41 31 34 26 49 33 34 28 37 38 33 36 41 39 36 35
Sstrongly disagree 21 37 19 31 13 8 25 20 29 21 27 27 22 22 25 25 25 21 22 12 18 23
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 56 67 46 59 59 35 66 51 63 47 76 60 56 51 61 63 57 58 63 51 54 58
Cannot say 13 19 20 13 22 17 10 28 15 15 5 18 18 18 12 12 10 16 14 16 11 15
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the_following statements:
c. Discrimination against Chinese people is no Tonger a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

1003

1022

31

23

36

21
56

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

. Re-
ggg ! No tﬁﬂr Emp- FT PT E;;f ggé— HS or Some Tra- %g;;/ 32;: Ist 2nd  3rd ;ﬁgg—
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
68 240 128 211 356 80 163 81 679 615 555 422 80 53 60 176 104 72 224 422 135 181 678 34
75 198 120 218 410 68 176 90 688 576 518 380 78 60 57 446 77 55 189 250 231 179 603 40
19 30 33 30 32 49 35 23 29 30 32 30 36 36 15 37 26 37 26 23 28 16 36 45
2 12 8 10 5 26 11 8 5 9 10 10 4 14 7 10 3 7 6 6 5 3 10 7
17 19 25 20 27 23 24 15 24 21 22 20 31 22 9 27 22 30 20 17 23 13 26 38
53 25 26 38 39 18 37 44 36 36 36 35 43 38 29 32 41 32 36 40 44 38 32 36
26 31 19 20 16 27 17 23 21 22 22 24 13 20 28 17 23 10 25 26 19 36 17 9
79 57 45 57 55 45 54 67 57 58 58 58 56 58 57 50 63 41 61 66 63 73 49 46
3 13 22 12 13 6 12 10 15 12 10 11 8 6 27 13 11 21 13 11 9 11 15 9

13
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the_following statements:
c. Discrimination against Chinese people is no Tonger a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

23
36
21

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not

copho Lower Not Not  Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Tish French other in PQ Only -Tlized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
758 221 23 207 826 177 127 222 283 232 725 232 420 544 237 478 278
763 230 29 219 829 193 157 252 286 186 722 245 437 532 232 483 297
24 50 38 50 33 21 30 37 29 28 31 29 31 31 34 25 37
6 12 2 11 8 3 6 12 4 11 7 9 11 5 12 6 6
18 38 36 39 25 17 23 24 25 17 24 20 20 26 22 19 31
38 26 47 27 35 37 22 34 43 37 39 30 33 39 26 41 34
26 6 9 6 18 30 26 18 17 27 18 32 25 17 25 25 11
64 32 56 33 54 68 48 52 60 63 56 61 59 56 51 66 45
12 17 6 18 13 11 22 11 11 9 13 10 10 13 15 9 18

13
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A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
c. Discrimination against Indigenous people is no longer a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

14
32
43
75

FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
41 25 53 55 221 243 53 50 122 139 174 133 225 364 782 408 231 90 274 432 568
18 6 25 19 231 386 42 30 115 134 68 50 187 321 776 446 203 83 275 487 517
26 28 9 12 18 21 15 14 18 19 16 12 17 18 19 19 18 19 20 23 15
11 15 2 2 5 5 4 4 8 7 6 4 6 7 6 5 5 1 8 7 4
15 13 6 10 13 16 12 9 10 13 10 8 10 11 14 14 13 19 13 17 11
40 21 44 38 38 26 27 32 35 30 39 39 33 32 30 26 32 38 40 32 31
31 51 46 46 34 49 41 49 40 47 43 47 42 44 46 48 46 39 36 41 46
71 72 90 84 72 75 68 81 75 78 82 85 74 76 76 74 78 77 76 73 77

3 - 1 4 10 3 16 6 7 3 2 2 9 6 4 7 5 4 4 4 7



FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
c. Discrimination against Indigenous people is no longer a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

1003

1007

19

14

32

43
75

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

Re-
ggg N No tﬁﬂr Emp- FT PT E;;f ggé— HS or Some Tra- %g;;/ 321: 1st 2nd 3rd ;ﬁgg—
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
70 287 133 209 304 98 157 79 669 640 586 440 84 62 54 164 102 74 201 451 149 182 665 51
70 238 131 231 336 89 142 78 697 588 532 377 87 68 56 404 77 56 172 287 209 169 621 58
10 14 19 25 20 11 29 13 19 21 22 23 15 24 12 18 17 27 24 18 25 21 17 30
7 4 6 6 6 4 10 4 5 6 6 6 7 2 7 4 4 19 7 5 10 5 4 12
3 10 13 20 14 7 19 9 14 15 16 16 8 22 4 14 13 9 18 13 15 16 13 18
22 30 24 34 37 38 27 30 32 32 33 32 34 37 19 31 32 39 32 32 31 30 33 29
64 47 47 34 42 48 33 55 44 41 38 39 39 33 64 45 48 29 37 46 38 43 46 27
86 77 71 68 78 85 60 84 76 72 71 71 73 70 82 76 80 68 68 78 69 73 78 56
4 9 10 7 1 4 11 3 5 7 7 6 12 6 6 6 3 4 7 4 6 6 5 14
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
c. Discrimination against Indigenous people is no longer a problem in Canada.

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

14
32
43

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not

copho Lower Not Not  Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Tish French other in PQ Oonly -lized Low dle dI High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all
772 202 24 182 802 201 128 198 278 269 729 229 425 536 233 485 269
770 211 21 196 787 220 165 237 255 230 704 258 441 520 229 475 284
18 22 28 20 18 23 24 16 18 21 18 23 21 17 22 19 18
6 5 10 5 6 5 11 4 5 5 5 8 7 5 11 4 5
13 17 18 15 12 18 13 12 14 16 13 16 14 13 12 15 13
29 40 27 41 34 25 20 36 36 33 33 30 29 36 25 35 34
48 30 29 31 43 47 46 46 41 39 43 43 44 43 50 42 43
77 70 57 72 76 72 66 82 77 72 76 73 72 78 75 76 77
5 8 16 8 6 5 10 2 5 6 6 4 7 4 3 5 5
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Qll. In general, in Canada today, would you say you have a lot of confidence, some confidence, 1ittle confidence or no confidence at all in each of the following?
g. Your Tocal police force

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

Total NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
BASE: Total 1504 77 48 74 84 347 359 66 70 184 195 283 206 320 515 1157 597 337 161 409 631 870
Answering
BASE: WEIGHTED 1474 34 13 32 30 369 558 52 45 163 179 109 75 259 438 1105 646 333 141 355 703 768
Lot/ Some (Net) 73 65 94 75 70 76 70 60 79 74 77 73 77 72 74 72 70 69 78 80 73 73
A lot of confidence 25 27 63 31 22 28 21 19 32 30 25 31 33 28 27 24 19 25 31 35 26 24
some confidence 48 39 31 45 48 48 50 40 47 43 52 42 44 43 47 48 51 45 47 45 47 49
Little confidence 17 9 6 19 17 17 19 13 18 15 15 13 16 15 15 17 19 17 14 15 17 17
No confidence at all 7 13 - 6 7 5 8 16 3 6 8 8 5 7 8 8 8 8 6 5 7 8
Little/ No (Net) 24 22 6 25 23 23 27 29 21 21 23 21 21 23 23 25 27 25 20 19 23 25
Cannot say 3 13 - - 7 2 3 11 1 5 * 6 3 5 3 3 3 6 2 1 3 2
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Qll. In general, in Canada today, would you say you have a lot of confidence, some confidence, 1ittle confidence or no confidence at all in each of the following?
g. Your Tocal police force

BASE: Total
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Lot/ Some (Net)

A Tot of confidence
Some confidence
Little confidence
No confidence at all
Little/ No (Net)

Cannot say

Maru

Total

1504

1474

73
25
48
17

24

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

Re-
Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ onder 5-17 18-24 Child Eovce Toved only only Toyed Toved lese pob. dea el Sty con PG grant
105 389 196 313 501 126 262 115 1001 932 852 635 128 89 80 245 176 105 310 656 212 265 1018 54
105 304 204 310 550 104 265 106 999 849 764 526 134 104 85 586 138 79 264 395 306 233 926 57
57 60 66 78 83 74 75 70 73 72 74 74 66 82 58 69 70 73 83 72 69 71 75 66
12 16 18 29 34 29 26 19 25 24 24 24 22 27 24 25 22 27 32 21 17 21 29 17
45 44 49 49 49 46 49 51 47 48 49 50 44 55 34 44 48 46 51 51 51 50 46 49
22 21 22 15 13 13 16 21 17 18 18 17 24 14 18 18 20 13 12 19 18 16 17 14
12 14 7 6 3 9 5 7 8 8 7 9 6 4 15 7 9 14 4 7 11 7 6 8
34 35 30 21 16 23 21 28 25 26 25 25 30 18 33 25 29 27 16 26 29 23 23 22
9 5 4 1 1 3 5 2 3 2 1 1 4 - 10 5 1 - 1 2 2 6 2 12
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Qll. In general, in Canada today, would you say you have a lot of confidence, some confidence, 1ittle confidence or no confidence at all in each of the following?
g. Your Tocal police force

Income Job .
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pPandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not
copho Lower Not Not  Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Total Tish French other in PQ only -lized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all

BASE: Total 1504 1143 319 35 295 1229 275 223 290 413 373 1089 343 636 797 319 743 418
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED 1474 1090 339 38 321 1166 308 271 319 359 325 1035 370 649 743 306 730 421
Lot/ some (Net) 73 72 78 70 79 77 58 63 75 75 78 77 65 68 79 72 71 78
A Tot of confidence 25 24 30 18 30 28 14 21 25 25 28 27 21 19 31 24 24 28
Some confidence 48 48 48 52 49 49 44 41 50 50 50 49 44 49 48 48 47 50
Little confidence 17 17 15 23 16 15 26 20 15 15 18 16 19 20 15 18 18 15
No confidence at all 7 8 5 5 5 6 10 11 10 7 4 5 13 9 6 9 8 5
Little/ No (Net) 24 25 20 29 21 21 36 30 24 22 22 21 33 29 21 26 26 20
Cannot say 3 3 2 1 * 2 5 7 1 3 - 2 2 3 1 2 3 2
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Qll. In general, in Canada today, would you say you have a lot of confidence, some confidence, 1ittle confidence or no confidence at all in each of the following?
h. The RCMP

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

Total NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
BASE: Total 1504 73 47 77 66 357 347 84 80 166 206 263 190 330 536 1147 606 381 124 393 672 829
Answering
BASE: WEIGHTED 1534 33 14 39 25 357 569 53 51 176 216 111 78 280 495 1177 704 335 110 386 762 769
Lot/ Some (Net) 64 79 73 65 75 75 55 71 59 62 67 72 69 63 65 61 60 65 73 68 65 64
A lot of confidence 19 28 36 24 19 25 9 25 17 21 29 26 25 21 25 17 16 16 29 23 18 20
some confidence 45 52 37 40 56 51 46 46 42 40 38 47 45 42 40 44 44 49 45 45 47 44
Little confidence 20 15 17 17 15 13 23 25 29 22 20 16 16 24 22 22 23 20 18 16 20 20
No confidence at all 10 5 10 13 9 5 14 2 7 10 10 9 11 8 9 11 12 9 7 7 11 9
Little/ No (Net) 30 20 27 30 24 18 37 28 36 33 29 25 28 32 31 33 35 29 25 23 31 28
Cannot say 6 1 - 5 1 7 7 1 5 6 4 2 3 5 4 6 5 6 1 9 4 8
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Qll. In general, in Canada today, would you say you have a lot of confidence, some confidence, 1ittle confidence or no confidence at all in each of the following?

h. The RCMP
Parent - Youngest
Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration
Re-
Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent
and No bour Emp- FT PT Emp- emp- HS or Some Tra- TJlege/ ver- 1st 2nd 3rd Immi-
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant

BASE: Total 1504 101 405 206 293 499 138 222 110 1034 946 865 652 127 86 81 257 138 118 308 671 217 294 982 74
Answering
BASE: WEIGHTED 1534 113 339 189 332 561 126 227 113 1068 880 811 581 135 96 69 644 106 93 263 415 346 293 883 87
Lot/ Some (Net) 64 59 51 66 62 74 64 58 55 67 60 60 61 60 55 54 63 75 68 62 65 62 58 68 62
A lot of confidence 19 20 13 10 16 27 12 18 19 20 16 16 15 22 10 16 22 14 22 22 14 16 16 21 18
Some confidence 45 39 37 56 46 47 52 40 36 47 44 45 46 37 46 38 41 62 46 40 51 45 42 46 44
Little confidence 20 17 22 19 25 17 14 25 24 19 23 23 23 25 23 19 19 17 15 24 21 22 26 18 23
No confidence at all 10 12 17 9 9 6 14 13 13 8 10 9 9 6 19 15 10 4 14 8 11 10 13 9 8
Little/ No (Net) 30 29 39 28 34 23 29 38 37 27 33 33 32 31 41 33 29 22 29 32 31 32 39 26 31
Cannot say 6 12 10 5 4 3 7 4 8 6 7 7 7 10 3 12 8 3 3 6 4 6 4 6 7
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Qll. In general, in Canada today, would you say you have a lot of confidence, some confidence, 1ittle confidence or no confidence at all in each of the following?
h. The RCMP

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not
copho . . Lower Not Not  Great Some Very
-nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/

Eng-
Total Tish French other in PQ only -lized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all

BASE: Total 1504 1141 322 38 295 1213 291 180 344 403 379 1113 330 609 828 351 707 430
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED 1534 1169 319 43 302 1201 333 229 404 410 307 1121 346 613 833 346 714 455
Lot/ some (Net) 64 62 77 44 77 68 50 54 65 66 69 69 50 55 72 65 63 67
A Tot of confidence 19 17 26 18 27 21 11 22 19 20 17 21 12 18 20 23 17 20
Some confidence 45 45 51 26 50 47 39 32 46 45 52 48 38 37 52 42 47 47
Little confidence 20 22 11 40 11 18 29 23 18 22 18 19 26 24 16 19 23 16
No confidence at all 10 11 5 9 5 9 14 15 9 7 9 7 19 15 7 12 8 11
Little/ No (Net) 30 33 16 49 16 26 43 37 27 30 28 26 45 39 23 31 31 26
Cannot say 6 6 7 6 7 6 7 9 7 5 3 5 5 6 5 4 6 7
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q30. For each of the following, do you think that progress is more 1ikley to be made through government action, or through the actions of individual citizens?
b. In efforts to end racism and discrimination

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

Total NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
BASE: ATl 3008 150 95 151 150 704 706 150 150 350 401 546 396 650 1051 2304 1203 718 285 802 1303 1699
Respondents
BASE: WEIGHTED 3008 67 27 71 55 726 1127 104 96 339 395 220 153 539 934 2282 1349 667 251 741 1465 1537
Progress is more 21 30 22 17 20 22 23 13 23 11 21 22 19 14 17 20 22 21 15 20 23 19
Tikely to be made
through government
actions
Progress is more 70 63 73 77 72 68 66 77 70 83 69 71 74 79 75 70 68 70 75 71 68 71
Tikely to be made
through the actions
of individual
citizens
Cannot say 9 8 5 7 8 9 11 10 6 6 10 7 7 7 8 9 10 9 9 9 9 10
Maru
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q30. For each of the following, do you think that progress is more 1ikley to be made through government action, or through the actions of individual citizens?
b. In efforts to end racism and discrimination

BASE: ATl
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Progress is more
Tikely to be made
through government
actions

Progress is more
Tikely to be made
through the actions
of individual
citizens

Cannot say

Maru

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

Re-
Age 4 La- self un- col- Uni- cent
and No bour Emp- FT PT Emp- emp- HS or Some Tra- TJlege/ ver- 1st 2nd 3rd Immi-
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
3008 206 794 402 606 1000 264 484 225 2035 1878 1717 1287 255 175 161 502 314 223 618 1327 429 559 2000 128
3008 218 644 393 643 1111 230 492 219 2067 1729 1575 1106 268 200 154 1231 243 173 527 810 652 527 1809 144
21 27 27 18 17 19 23 16 26 21 21 20 23 16 9 25 21 17 17 18 24 28 16 20 24
70 67 62 71 73 73 69 70 65 70 70 71 68 74 81 64 67 75 76 73 70 60 76 72 65
9 6 11 11 10 7 8 13 8 9 9 9 9 9 10 11 12 8 7 9 6 12 8 9 11
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q30. For each of the following, do you think that progress is more 1ikley to be made through government action, or through the actions of individual citizens?
b. In efforts to end racism and discrimination

Income Job .
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pPandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not
copho Lower Not Not  Great Some Very

Eng- -nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/
Total Tish French other in PQ only -lized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all

BASE: All 3008 2284 641 73 590 2442 566 403 634 816 752 2202 673 1245 1625 670 1450 848
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED 3008 2259 658 81 623 2367 641 501 723 768 633 2156 717 1262 1577 652 1444 876
Progress is more 21 20 23 23 23 19 28 24 21 18 23 19 25 22 20 26 20 19

Tikely to be made
through government
actions

Progress is more 70 70 68 72 68 72 61 60 70 76 69 72 69 68 73 67 71 72
Tikely to be made

through the actions

of individual

citizens

Cannot say 9 10 8 5 8 9 11 17 9 6 7 9 6 9 8 6 9 9
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FOCUS CANADA / A BETTER CANADA - Fall 2020

Q38. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, how Tikely or unlikely do you think it is that we will make real progress in addressing each of the following issues?
c. Racism and discrimination

Province Region Urban Areas Gender
Atl- Mari- Prai- 200K- 100K- Rest of

Total NL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC antic times ries Wwest ROC M+ 999K 199K cCanada Male Female
BASE: All 3008 150 95 151 150 704 706 150 150 350 401 546 396 650 1051 2304 1203 718 285 802 1303 1699
Respondents
BASE: WEIGHTED 3008 67 27 71 55 726 1127 104 96 339 395 220 153 539 934 2282 1349 667 251 741 1465 1537
Top 2 Box (Net) 55 63 54 57 55 59 54 40 46 55 54 58 56 51 52 54 55 55 56 54 51 59
Very likely 9 22 12 12 12 8 9 6 9 10 6 15 12 9 8 9 9 9 8 8 8 10
Somewhat 1ikely 46 41 42 45 43 50 46 34 37 46 48 43 44 42 44 45 46 46 48 46 43 49
Somewhat unlikely 28 19 27 27 22 27 30 31 27 25 29 23 25 27 28 28 26 29 31 29 30 25
Very unlikely 9 6 12 6 12 6 8 16 18 14 10 8 9 15 13 10 11 7 7 9 11 8
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 37 25 38 33 34 33 38 46 46 39 39 31 34 42 41 38 37 36 38 38 41 33
annot say 8 11 8 10 11 8 8 14 8 6 7 10 10 8 7 8 8 9 7 8 8 8
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Q38. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, how Tikely or unlikely do you think it is that we will make real progress in addressing each of the following issues?

c. Racism and discrimination

BASE: ATl
Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Top 2 Box (Net)
very Tikely
Somewhat Tikely
somewhat unlikely
very unlikely
Bottom 2 Box (Net)

annot say

Maru

3008

3008

Parent - Youngest

Age (At Least oOne child) Labour Force Status Education Immigration

. Re-
ggg ! No tﬁﬂr Emp- FT PT E;;f ggé— HS or Some Tra- %g;;/ 32;: Ist 2nd  3rd ;ﬁgg—
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under 5-17 18-24 child Force loyed only only Tloyed Toyed less PSE des CEGEP sity Gen Gen Gen grant
206 794 402 606 1000 264 484 225 2035 1878 1717 1287 255 175 161 502 314 223 618 1327 429 559 2000 128
218 644 393 643 1111 230 492 219 2067 1729 1575 1106 268 200 154 1231 243 173 527 810 652 527 1809 144
63 58 48 49 58 59 57 61 53 55 55 54 56 61 57 49 60 54 55 63 51 52 58 64
19 12 10 7 5 18 13 11 7 10 10 9 15 5 10 10 10 6 7 9 12 8 8 26
44 45 38 42 53 41 44 51 47 46 46 45 41 56 47 40 50 48 48 54 40 44 49 38
22 25 27 26 32 23 23 26 30 27 28 29 22 29 14 32 24 25 26 24 30 32 26 20
8 7 13 16 6 10 12 7 9 11 10 11 11 5 16 10 12 11 9 7 12 10 8 5
31 32 40 42 37 34 35 34 38 37 38 40 34 35 30 42 36 37 36 32 42 41 34 25
7 10 11 9 5 7 8 5 8 7 7 6 10 5 13 9 4 9 9 5 7 7 8 11
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Q38. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, how Tikely or unlikely do you think it is that we will make real progress in addressing each of the following issues?
c. Racism and discrimination

Income Job
Home Language Race Income Adequacy Security pandemic Effect
Fran- To a To Not
copho . . Lower Not Not  Great Some Very
-nes White Racia Mid- Mid- En- En- wor- Wor- EX- Ex- Much/

Eng-
Total Tish French other in PQ only -lized Low dle dle High ough ough ried ried tent tent At all

E:ggénéllts 3008 2284 641 73 590 2442 566 403 634 816 752 2202 673 1245 1625 670 1450 848
BASE: WEIGHTED 3008 2259 658 81 623 2367 641 501 723 768 633 2156 717 1262 1577 652 1444 876
Top 2 Box (Net) 55 54 60 58 59 56 52 52 52 57 60 58 49 53 57 64 55 50
Vvery Tikely 9 9 9 17 9 7 14 10 10 7 9 9 10 10 7 15 9 5
Somewhat Tikely 46 45 51 41 50 49 37 42 43 49 51 49 39 43 50 49 46 45
Somewhat unlikely 28 28 27 29 27 28 26 25 33 27 24 29 27 29 28 22 30 30
Very unlikely 9 10 6 8 6 8 13 9 8 10 11 7 16 12 8 9 9 11
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 37 38 32 37 33 37 38 35 41 37 35 36 43 40 36 31 38 41
annot say 8 8 8 6 8 7 10 13 6 7 5 6 8 7 7 5 7 9
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